
Wommack Contact List

 by

Dottie Wommack



1

Descendants of Eligah Griffin Wommack

Generation No. 1

1.  ELIGAH GRIFFIN15 WOMMACK  (JAMES FRANK14, ELIJAH JOHN13, WILLIAM ALLEN12, JOHN11 WOMACK, WILLIAM10,
JOHN THOMAS9, JOHN THOMAS8, WILLIAM7, WILLIAM CHARLES AUGUSTUS6, LAWRENCE5, ARTHUR4, WILLIAM3

WOMOCKE, WILLIAM2, WILLIAM1 WOMUKE) was born 29 Sep 1880 in Cass Co, TX, and died 25 May 1918 in
Marietta, Cass Co, TX.  He married ANNA BELL HICKS 06 Mar 1904 in Cass Co, TX, daughter of WILLIAM
HICKS and MARGARET ELLIOTT.  She was born 31 Jul 1882 in Cass Co, TX, and died 14 Apr 1957 in Marietta,
Cass Co, TX.

Children of ELIGAH WOMMACK and ANNA HICKS are:
i. MERRILL (JACK)16 WOMMACK, b. 08 Sep 1904, TX; d. 13 Oct 1947.

2. ii. ELIGAH VERNON (CREEK) WOMMACK, b. 01 Oct 1906, TX; d. Jun 1983, Queen City, Cass, TX.
3. iii. JAMES HERMAN WOMMACK, b. 09 Nov 1907, Dalton, Cass Co, TX; d. 09 Dec 1993, Texarkana,

Bowie Co, TX.
4. iv. ALMA LEONA WOMMACK, b. 08 Dec 1910, TX; d. 27 Nov 1993, Naples, Morris Co, TX.

Generation No. 2

2.  ELIGAH VERNON (CREEK)16 WOMMACK (ELIGAH GRIFFIN15, JAMES FRANK14, ELIJAH JOHN13, WILLIAM ALLEN12,
JOHN11 WOMACK, WILLIAM10, JOHN THOMAS9, JOHN THOMAS8, WILLIAM7, WILLIAM CHARLES AUGUSTUS6,
LAWRENCE5, ARTHUR4, WILLIAM3 WOMOCKE, WILLIAM2, WILLIAM1 WOMUKE) was born 01 Oct 1906 in TX, and
died Jun 1983 in Queen City, Cass, TX.  He married EMMA TUCKER.

Children of ELIGAH WOMMACK and EMMA TUCKER are:
i. SHIRLEY ANN17 WOMMACK, b. 16 Sep 1944, Cass, Texas; Adopted child.

ii. ELGA WOMMACK, b. 25 May 1941, Cass, Texas.

3.  JAMES HERMAN16 WOMMACK (ELIGAH GRIFFIN15, JAMES FRANK14, ELIJAH JOHN13, WILLIAM ALLEN12, JOHN11

WOMACK, WILLIAM10, JOHN THOMAS9, JOHN THOMAS8, WILLIAM7, WILLIAM CHARLES AUGUSTUS6, LAWRENCE5,
ARTHUR4, WILLIAM3 WOMOCKE, WILLIAM2, WILLIAM1 WOMUKE) was born 09 Nov 1907 in Dalton, Cass Co, TX,
and died 09 Dec 1993 in Texarkana, Bowie Co, TX.  He married ETHEL EWILDI JENKINS 01 Apr 1928 in
Dalton, Cass Co, TX, daughter of EBB JENKINS and LULA HARRAMAN.  She was born 30 Jan 1909 in Cass Co,
TX, and died 13 Nov 1993 in Dallas, Dallas Co, TX.

Children of JAMES WOMMACK and ETHEL JENKINS are:
5. i. JAMES ELIJAH17 WOMMACK, b. 19 Apr 1929, Dalton, Cass Co, TX; d. 07 Sep 1998, Mt.

Pleasant, Titus Co, TX.
6. ii. MARSHAL EUGENE WOMMACK, b. 10 Jan 1932, Dalton, Cass Co, TX.
7. iii. E B WOMMACK, b. 19 Jul 1936, Dalton, Cass Co, TX.

4.  ALMA LEONA16 WOMMACK (ELIGAH GRIFFIN15, JAMES FRANK14, ELIJAH JOHN13, WILLIAM ALLEN12, JOHN11



2

WOMACK, WILLIAM10, JOHN THOMAS9, JOHN THOMAS8, WILLIAM7, WILLIAM CHARLES AUGUSTUS6, LAWRENCE5,
ARTHUR4, WILLIAM3 WOMOCKE, WILLIAM2, WILLIAM1 WOMUKE) was born 08 Dec 1910 in TX, and died 27 Nov
1993 in Naples, Morris Co, TX.  She married CLYDE TEFTTELLER, son of TEFTTELLER and HARRIETT.  He was
born 1915 in TX.

Children of ALMA WOMMACK and CLYDE TEFTTELLER are:
8. i. PATSY ANN17 TEFTELLER.

ii. WILLIE NATHAN TEFTELLER, b. 05 Mar 1944, Cass, Texas.

Generation No. 3

5.  JAMES ELIJAH17 WOMMACK (JAMES HERMAN16, ELIGAH GRIFFIN15, JAMES FRANK14, ELIJAH JOHN13, WILLIAM

ALLEN12, JOHN11 WOMACK, WILLIAM10, JOHN THOMAS9, JOHN THOMAS8, WILLIAM7, WILLIAM CHARLES AUGUSTUS6,
LAWRENCE5, ARTHUR4, WILLIAM3 WOMOCKE, WILLIAM2, WILLIAM1 WOMUKE) was born 19 Apr 1929 in Dalton,
Cass Co, TX, and died 07 Sep 1998 in Mt. Pleasant, Titus Co, TX.  He married MAYDELL HANCOCK 20 Nov
1948 in Cornett, Cass Co, TX, daughter of HIRAM HANCOCK and OLA CROCKER.  She was born 11 Jun 1931 in
Cornett, Cass Co, TX, and died 12 Sep 2000 in Dalton, Cass Co, TX.

Children of JAMES WOMMACK and MAYDELL HANCOCK are:
9. i. BONNIE LARUE18 WOMMACK, b. 10 Nov 1949, Naples, Morris Co, TX.
10. ii. JAMES DAVID WOMMACK, b. 29 Jun 1951, Naples, Morris Co, TX; d. 17 Oct 1994, Sulpher,

LA.
11. iii. BOBBY CAROL WOMMACK, b. 16 Feb 1952, Naples, Morris Co, TX.
12. iv. DOROTHY LOUISE WOMMACK, b. 13 Dec 1956, Naples, Morris Co, TX.
13. v. DELLA MAE WOMMACK, b. 30 Apr 1959, Naples, Morris Co, TX.

6.  MARSHAL EUGENE17 WOMMACK (JAMES HERMAN16, ELIGAH GRIFFIN15, JAMES FRANK14, ELIJAH JOHN13, WILLIAM

ALLEN12, JOHN11 WOMACK, WILLIAM10, JOHN THOMAS9, JOHN THOMAS8, WILLIAM7, WILLIAM CHARLES AUGUSTUS6,
LAWRENCE5, ARTHUR4, WILLIAM3 WOMOCKE, WILLIAM2, WILLIAM1 WOMUKE) was born 10 Jan 1932 in Dalton,
Cass Co, TX.  He married RUTHIE MAE ROBINSON.  She was born Apr 1932 in TX.

Children of MARSHAL WOMMACK and RUTHIE ROBINSON are:
14. i. TEDDY EUGENE18 WOMMACK, b. 03 Feb 1953, Dallas, Dallas Co, TX.
15. ii. KEVIN DALE WOMMACK, b. 21 Jul 1955, Dallas, Dallas Co, TX.

7.  E B17 WOMMACK (JAMES HERMAN16, ELIGAH GRIFFIN15, JAMES FRANK14, ELIJAH JOHN13, WILLIAM ALLEN12,
JOHN11 WOMACK, WILLIAM10, JOHN THOMAS9, JOHN THOMAS8, WILLIAM7, WILLIAM CHARLES AUGUSTUS6,
LAWRENCE5, ARTHUR4, WILLIAM3 WOMOCKE, WILLIAM2, WILLIAM1 WOMUKE) was born 19 Jul 1936 in Dalton,
Cass Co, TX.  He married TOMI UEHARA in Okanawa, Japan.  She was born 14 Dec 1931 in Japan.

Children of E WOMMACK and TOMI UEHARA are:
16. i. MARY18 WOMMACK, b. 1953, Japan.

ii. JUANITA MARIE WOMMACK, b. 11 Dec 1959, Japan; m. JOSEPH D PEREZ, 11 Jul 1992, Cass,
Texas; b. 1960.



3

8.  PATSY ANN17 TEFTELLER (ALMA LEONA16 WOMMACK, ELIGAH GRIFFIN15, JAMES FRANK14, ELIJAH JOHN13,
WILLIAM ALLEN12, JOHN11 WOMACK, WILLIAM10, JOHN THOMAS9, JOHN THOMAS8, WILLIAM7, WILLIAM CHARLES

AUGUSTUS6, LAWRENCE5, ARTHUR4, WILLIAM3 WOMOCKE, WILLIAM2, WILLIAM1 WOMUKE)  She married JAMES
WINDELL COBB, son of WALTER COBB and PEARL MOORE.  He was born 04 Jun 1936 in Morris, Texas.

Children of PATSY TEFTELLER and JAMES COBB are:
i. JAMES WADE18 COBB, b. 02 Feb 1958, Morris, Texas.

ii. JEFFERY WAYNE COBB, b. 1956, Morris Co, TX.

Generation No. 4

9.  BONNIE LARUE18 WOMMACK (JAMES ELIJAH17, JAMES HERMAN16, ELIGAH GRIFFIN15, JAMES FRANK14, ELIJAH

JOHN13, WILLIAM ALLEN12, JOHN11 WOMACK, WILLIAM10, JOHN THOMAS9, JOHN THOMAS8, WILLIAM7, WILLIAM

CHARLES AUGUSTUS6, LAWRENCE5, ARTHUR4, WILLIAM3 WOMOCKE, WILLIAM2, WILLIAM1 WOMUKE) was born 10 Nov
1949 in Naples, Morris Co, TX.  She married ROGER ALLEN KINGSTON 31 Jul 1970 in Marietta, Cass Co, TX,
son of THOMAS KINGSTON and NANNIE SHANKLES.  He was born 04 Oct 1950 in Naples, Morris Co, TX.

Child of BONNIE WOMMACK and ROGER KINGSTON is:
17. i. CARLA ELIZABETH19 KINGSTON, b. 21 Apr 1972, Mt Pleasant, Titus Co, TX.

10.  JAMES DAVID18 WOMMACK (JAMES ELIJAH17, JAMES HERMAN16, ELIGAH GRIFFIN15, JAMES FRANK14, ELIJAH

JOHN13, WILLIAM ALLEN12, JOHN11 WOMACK, WILLIAM10, JOHN THOMAS9, JOHN THOMAS8, WILLIAM7, WILLIAM

CHARLES AUGUSTUS6, LAWRENCE5, ARTHUR4, WILLIAM3 WOMOCKE, WILLIAM2, WILLIAM1 WOMUKE) was born 29 Jun
1951 in Naples, Morris Co, TX, and died 17 Oct 1994 in Sulpher, LA.  He married LYNDA LOUISE MARTIN 14
Nov 1969 in Morris Co, TX, daughter of LEONARD MARTIN and HAZEL.  She was born 15 Mar 1949 in Dallas,
Dallas, Dallas Co, TX, and died 27 May 2001 in Mt Pleasant, Titus Co, TX.

Children of JAMES WOMMACK and LYNDA MARTIN are:
18. i. JAMES PATRICK DON19 WOMMACK, b. 21 Sep 1970, Mt Pleasant, Titus Co, TX.
19. ii. STEPHANIE MYCHELLE WOMMACK, b. 21 May 1972, Mt Pleasant, Titus Co, TX.

11.  BOBBY CAROL18 WOMMACK (JAMES ELIJAH17, JAMES HERMAN16, ELIGAH GRIFFIN15, JAMES FRANK14, ELIJAH

JOHN13, WILLIAM ALLEN12, JOHN11 WOMACK, WILLIAM10, JOHN THOMAS9, JOHN THOMAS8, WILLIAM7, WILLIAM

CHARLES AUGUSTUS6, LAWRENCE5, ARTHUR4, WILLIAM3 WOMOCKE, WILLIAM2, WILLIAM1 WOMUKE) was born 16 Feb
1952 in Naples, Morris Co, TX.  He married (1) TERESA JO GRIFFIN 23 Jun 1972 in Cass Co, TX, daughter of
JAMES GRIFFIN and MARY SUTTON.  She was born 27 Jun 1955 in Lead, SD.  He married (2) KAREN ELIZABETH
MATTHEWS 22 Dec 1986 in Mt Pleasant, Titus Co, TX, daughter of FRANK MATTHEWS and VIRGIE BOOTH.  She
was born 31 May 1968 in Dallas, Dallas Co, TX.

Children of BOBBY WOMMACK and TERESA GRIFFIN are:
20. i. JASON CAROL19 WOMMACK, b. 30 Oct 1974, Naples, Morris Co, TX.
21. ii. LEESA RENEE WOMMACK, b. 27 Mar 1981, Naples, Morris Co, TX.



4

Child of BOBBY WOMMACK and KAREN MATTHEWS is:
iii. JAIMIE LEE19 WOMMACK, b. 16 Aug 1987, Mt Pleasant, Titus Co, TX.

12.  DOROTHY LOUISE18 WOMMACK (JAMES ELIJAH17, JAMES HERMAN16, ELIGAH GRIFFIN15, JAMES FRANK14, ELIJAH

JOHN13, WILLIAM ALLEN12, JOHN11 WOMACK, WILLIAM10, JOHN THOMAS9, JOHN THOMAS8, WILLIAM7, WILLIAM

CHARLES AUGUSTUS6, LAWRENCE5, ARTHUR4, WILLIAM3 WOMOCKE, WILLIAM2, WILLIAM1 WOMUKE) was born 13 Dec
1956 in Naples, Morris Co, TX.  She married (1) CURTIS WELTON HICKS 20 Jun 1975 in Dalton, Cass Co, TX,
son of J HICKS and JANE POWELL.  He was born 31 Oct 1954 in Naples, Morris Co, TX.  She married (2)
JOHN ARTHUR MCNEELY 20 Nov 2004 in Mt Pleasant, Titus Co, TX, son of PRESTON MCNEELY and ALICE
SULLIVAN.  He was born 26 Oct 1949 in Texarkana, TX.

Children of DOROTHY WOMMACK and CURTIS HICKS are:
i. KEROLYN SUZANNE19 HICKS, b. 04 Nov 1976, Naples, Morris Co, TX.

22. ii. ANNICE EWILDI HICKS, b. 07 Mar 1979, Naples, Morris Co, TX.

13.  DELLA MAE18 WOMMACK (JAMES ELIJAH17, JAMES HERMAN16, ELIGAH GRIFFIN15, JAMES FRANK14, ELIJAH

JOHN13, WILLIAM ALLEN12, JOHN11 WOMACK, WILLIAM10, JOHN THOMAS9, JOHN THOMAS8, WILLIAM7, WILLIAM

CHARLES AUGUSTUS6, LAWRENCE5, ARTHUR4, WILLIAM3 WOMOCKE, WILLIAM2, WILLIAM1 WOMUKE) was born 30 Apr
1959 in Naples, Morris Co, TX.  She married (1) ROBERT RAY KIZER 22 Jul 1977 in Morris Co, TX.  He was
born 1942.  She married (2) WILLIAM RAY GILMORE 30 Jul 1986 in Marietta, Cass Co, TX.  He was born 06
Mar 1965.  She married (3) JIMMY D SHAW 01 Apr 1994 in Titus Co, TX.  He was born 1962.

Children of DELLA WOMMACK and ROBERT KIZER are:
i. TIMOTHY LYDELL19 KIZER, b. 28 Mar 1978, Naples, Morris Co, TX.

23. ii. TAUNYA RAE KIZER, b. 03 Mar 1981, Naples, Morris Co, TX.

14.  TEDDY EUGENE18 WOMMACK (MARSHAL EUGENE17, JAMES HERMAN16, ELIGAH GRIFFIN15, JAMES FRANK14, ELIJAH

JOHN13, WILLIAM ALLEN12, JOHN11 WOMACK, WILLIAM10, JOHN THOMAS9, JOHN THOMAS8, WILLIAM7, WILLIAM

CHARLES AUGUSTUS6, LAWRENCE5, ARTHUR4, WILLIAM3 WOMOCKE, WILLIAM2, WILLIAM1 WOMUKE) was born 03 Feb
1953 in Dallas, Dallas Co, TX.  He married SANDRA J THOMAS 02 Oct 1971 in Dallas, Dallas Co, TX.  She
was born 1953.

Children of TEDDY WOMMACK and SANDRA THOMAS are:
i. JOEY MARSHAL19 WOMMACK, b. 10 Jul 1973, Christian, Kentucky; m. KELLY L WELCH, 12 Nov

1994, Bell, Texas; b. 1975.
ii. MICHAEL WOMMACK.

iii. STACIE WOMMACK.

15.  KEVIN DALE18 WOMMACK (MARSHAL EUGENE17, JAMES HERMAN16, ELIGAH GRIFFIN15, JAMES FRANK14, ELIJAH

JOHN13, WILLIAM ALLEN12, JOHN11 WOMACK, WILLIAM10, JOHN THOMAS9, JOHN THOMAS8, WILLIAM7, WILLIAM

CHARLES AUGUSTUS6, LAWRENCE5, ARTHUR4, WILLIAM3 WOMOCKE, WILLIAM2, WILLIAM1 WOMUKE) was born 21 Jul
1955 in Dallas, Dallas Co, TX.  He married VELMA SAENZ 03 Sep 1983 in Collin, TX.  She was born 1959.

Children of KEVIN WOMMACK and VELMA SAENZ are:



5

i. JASON MATTHEW19 WOMMACK, b. 23 Nov 1984, Dallas, Dallas Co, TX.
ii. JUSTIN PATRICK WOMMACK, b. 23 Nov 1984, Dallas, Dallas Co, TX.

iii. JESSICA ELIZABETH WOMMACK, b. 02 Mar 1987, Dallas, Dallas Co, TX.

16.  MARY18 WOMMACK (E B17, JAMES HERMAN16, ELIGAH GRIFFIN15, JAMES FRANK14, ELIJAH JOHN13, WILLIAM

ALLEN12, JOHN11 WOMACK, WILLIAM10, JOHN THOMAS9, JOHN THOMAS8, WILLIAM7, WILLIAM CHARLES AUGUSTUS6,
LAWRENCE5, ARTHUR4, WILLIAM3 WOMOCKE, WILLIAM2, WILLIAM1 WOMUKE) was born 1953 in Japan.  She
married JEFFREY LYNN FLATT 23 Jan 1978 in Dallas, Dallas Co, TX, son of ALVIN FLATT and GERALDINE CHEEK.
He was born 11 Apr 1956 in Dallas, Dallas Co, TX.

Children of MARY WOMMACK and JEFFREY FLATT are:
i. TRACEY LYNN19 FLATT, b. 18 May 1979, Dallas, Dallas Co, TX.

ii. MICHAEL JOEL FLATT, b. 19 Aug 1981, Dallas, Dallas Co, TX.

Generation No. 5

17.  CARLA ELIZABETH19 KINGSTON (BONNIE LARUE18 WOMMACK, JAMES ELIJAH17, JAMES HERMAN16, ELIGAH

GRIFFIN15, JAMES FRANK14, ELIJAH JOHN13, WILLIAM ALLEN12, JOHN11 WOMACK, WILLIAM10, JOHN THOMAS9, JOHN

THOMAS8, WILLIAM7, WILLIAM CHARLES AUGUSTUS6, LAWRENCE5, ARTHUR4, WILLIAM3 WOMOCKE, WILLIAM2,
WILLIAM1 WOMUKE) was born 21 Apr 1972 in Mt Pleasant, Titus Co, TX.  She married (2) STEVEN R FLETCHER
23 Nov 1997 in Morris Co, TX.  He was born 1961.  She married (3) KEVIN DALE ATKINSON 18 Mar 2006 in
Daingerfield, Morris Co, TX.  He was born 10 Jan 1964.

Child of CARLA ELIZABETH KINGSTON is:
i. JESSE KEILA20 KINGSTON, b. 21 Jan 1992, Mt Pleasant, Titus Co, TX.

Child of CARLA KINGSTON and STEVEN FLETCHER is:
ii. SAMANTHA GRACE20 FLETCHER, b. 29 Sep 1999, Dallas, Dallas, Dallas Co, TX; d. 29 Sep 1999,

Marietta, Cass Co, TX.

Child of CARLA KINGSTON and KEVIN ATKINSON is:
iii. AMBER RENEA20 ATKINSON, b. 02 Dec 1996; Stepchild.

18.  JAMES PATRICK DON19 WOMMACK (JAMES DAVID18, JAMES ELIJAH17, JAMES HERMAN16, ELIGAH GRIFFIN15, JAMES

FRANK14, ELIJAH JOHN13, WILLIAM ALLEN12, JOHN11 WOMACK, WILLIAM10, JOHN THOMAS9, JOHN THOMAS8,
WILLIAM7, WILLIAM CHARLES AUGUSTUS6, LAWRENCE5, ARTHUR4, WILLIAM3 WOMOCKE, WILLIAM2, WILLIAM1

WOMUKE) was born 21 Sep 1970 in Mt Pleasant, Titus Co, TX.  He married TERESA HODGES.  She was born
23 Aug 1959.

Children of JAMES WOMMACK and TERESA HODGES are:
i. HEATHER20 ROGERS, b. 21 Nov 1988; Stepchild.

ii. BRANDY TERESA DAWN WOMMACK, b. 13 Nov 1997.



6

19.  STEPHANIE MYCHELLE19 WOMMACK (JAMES DAVID18, JAMES ELIJAH17, JAMES HERMAN16, ELIGAH GRIFFIN15,
JAMES FRANK14, ELIJAH JOHN13, WILLIAM ALLEN12, JOHN11 WOMACK, WILLIAM10, JOHN THOMAS9, JOHN THOMAS8,
WILLIAM7, WILLIAM CHARLES AUGUSTUS6, LAWRENCE5, ARTHUR4, WILLIAM3 WOMOCKE, WILLIAM2, WILLIAM1

WOMUKE) was born 21 May 1972 in Mt Pleasant, Titus Co, TX.  She met MELISSA MCNEELY 19 Nov 2004 in
Mt Pleasant, Titus Co, TX, daughter of JOHN MCNEELY and DEBORAH HIGH.  She was born 18 Sep 1974.

Children of STEPHANIE WOMMACK and MELISSA MCNEELY are:
i. ALLISON NICOLE20 MCNEELY, b. 18 Oct 1994, OH.

ii. AMBERLYN TERESA LAUINGER, b. 25 Jul 1997, OH.

20.  JASON CAROL19 WOMMACK (BOBBY CAROL18, JAMES ELIJAH17, JAMES HERMAN16, ELIGAH GRIFFIN15, JAMES

FRANK14, ELIJAH JOHN13, WILLIAM ALLEN12, JOHN11 WOMACK, WILLIAM10, JOHN THOMAS9, JOHN THOMAS8,
WILLIAM7, WILLIAM CHARLES AUGUSTUS6, LAWRENCE5, ARTHUR4, WILLIAM3 WOMOCKE, WILLIAM2, WILLIAM1

WOMUKE) was born 30 Oct 1974 in Naples, Morris Co, TX.  He married KAMAHINAOHOKU MARTIN 01 Jan 1993
in Cass Co, TX, daughter of GLEN MARTIN and DEBRA JANE.  She was born 01 Dec 1974 in Kaneohe, HI.

Child of JASON WOMMACK and KAMAHINAOHOKU MARTIN is:
i. JAMES ELIJAH CAROL20 WOMMACK, b. 17 Aug 1993, Mt Pleasant, Titus Co, TX.

21.  LEESA RENEE19 WOMMACK (BOBBY CAROL18, JAMES ELIJAH17, JAMES HERMAN16, ELIGAH GRIFFIN15, JAMES

FRANK14, ELIJAH JOHN13, WILLIAM ALLEN12, JOHN11 WOMACK, WILLIAM10, JOHN THOMAS9, JOHN THOMAS8,
WILLIAM7, WILLIAM CHARLES AUGUSTUS6, LAWRENCE5, ARTHUR4, WILLIAM3 WOMOCKE, WILLIAM2, WILLIAM1

WOMUKE) was born 27 Mar 1981 in Naples, Morris Co, TX.  She married DAVID LYNN JOHNSON 22 Jun 2001,
son of RAYFORD JOHNSON and MARTHA MCPHERSON.  He was born 14 Dec 1971 in Bowie, TX/Bowie Co, TX.

Children of LEESA WOMMACK and DAVID JOHNSON are:
i. BAYLEE ELIZABETH20 JOHNSON, b. 21 Feb 2002, Texarkana, AR.

ii. CHANDLER DAVID JOHNSON, b. 05 Oct 2006, Texarkana, AR.

22.  ANNICE EWILDI19 HICKS (DOROTHY LOUISE18 WOMMACK, JAMES ELIJAH17, JAMES HERMAN16, ELIGAH GRIFFIN15,
JAMES FRANK14, ELIJAH JOHN13, WILLIAM ALLEN12, JOHN11 WOMACK, WILLIAM10, JOHN THOMAS9, JOHN THOMAS8,
WILLIAM7, WILLIAM CHARLES AUGUSTUS6, LAWRENCE5, ARTHUR4, WILLIAM3 WOMOCKE, WILLIAM2, WILLIAM1

WOMUKE) was born 07 Mar 1979 in Naples, Morris Co, TX.  She married (1) CASEY BRIAN BROOKS 20 Dec
1997 in Naples, Morris Co, TX, son of RICHARD BROOKS and MELBA CRAIG.  He was born 12 Jan 1976 in Titus
Co, TX, and died 04 Mar 2001 in Longview, Gregg Co, TX.  She married (2) WILLIAM GEORGE FIELDS 28 Apr
2004 in Pittsburg, Camp, TX, son of BOGGS.  He was born 18 Feb 1967 in Colvert City, LA Co, CA.

Child of ANNICE HICKS and CASEY BROOKS is:
i. KATHERINE ROSE20 BROOKS, b. 30 Jul 1998, Mt Pleasant, Titus Co, TX.

Child of ANNICE HICKS and WILLIAM FIELDS is:
ii. WILLIAM GEORGE JR. (BILLY)20 FIELDS, b. 23 Mar 2007, Mount Pleasant, Titus Co, TX.



7

23.  TAUNYA RAE19 KIZER (DELLA MAE18 WOMMACK, JAMES ELIJAH17, JAMES HERMAN16, ELIGAH GRIFFIN15, JAMES

FRANK14, ELIJAH JOHN13, WILLIAM ALLEN12, JOHN11 WOMACK, WILLIAM10, JOHN THOMAS9, JOHN THOMAS8,
WILLIAM7, WILLIAM CHARLES AUGUSTUS6, LAWRENCE5, ARTHUR4, WILLIAM3 WOMOCKE, WILLIAM2, WILLIAM1

WOMUKE) was born 03 Mar 1981 in Naples, Morris Co, TX.  She married (1) JIMMY D FINNEY 15 Mar 1998 in
Morris Co, TX.  He was born 1964.  She met (2) JAIMIE SCOTT 2003.  He was born 1980, and died 2005 in
Mt Pleasant, Titus Co, TX.

Children of TAUNYA KIZER and JIMMY FINNEY are:
i. CHELSEA RAE20 FINNEY, b. 30 Oct 1997, Mt Pleasant, Titus Co, TX.

ii. JOHN ALLEN FINNEY, b. 30 Jul 1999, Mt Pleasant, Titus Co, TX.
iii. JAMES DAVID FINNEY, b. 19 May 2000, Dallas, Dallas, Dallas Co, TX.

Children of TAUNYA KIZER and JAIMIE SCOTT are:
iv. MARY JANE20 SCOTT, b. 29 Oct 2004, Mt Pleasant, Titus Co, TX.
v. ASHLEA MARIE SCOTT, b. 29 Oct 2004, Mt Pleasant, Titus Co, TX.

vi. GRASEA MAE SCOTT, b. 12 Dec 2005, Mt Pleasant, Titus Co, TX.



8

Index of Individuals

Atkinson -
Amber Renea:  5
Kevin Dale:  5

Boggs -
Unnamed:  6

Booth -
Virgie Lee:  3

Brooks -
Casey Brian:  6
Katherine Rose:  6
Richard Dale:  6

Cheek -
Geraldine Fisher:  5

Cobb -
James Wade:  3
James Windell:  3
Jeffery Wayne:  3
Walter:  3

Craig -
Melba Joy:  6

Crocker -
Ola Annice:  2

David -
 (name: James David Wommack):  2, 3, 5, 6

Dell -
 (name: Maydell Hancock):  2

Dottie -
 (name: Dorothy Louise Wommack):  2, 4, 6

Elliott -
Margaret Emily:  1

Fields -
William George:  6
William George Jr. (Billy):  6

Finney -
Chelsea Rae:  7
James David:  7
Jimmy D:  7
John Allen:  7

Flatt -
Alvin Wayne:  5
Jeffrey Lynn:  5
Michael Joel:  5
Tracey Lynn:  5

Fletcher -
Samantha Grace:  5
Steven R:  5

Gilmore -
William Ray:  4

Griffin -
James:  3
Teresa Jo:  3

Hancock -
Hiram Edward:  2
Maydell (aka: Dell):  2

Harraman -
Lula Ewildi:  1

Harriett -
Unnamed:  2

Hazel -
Unnamed:  3

Herm -
 (name: James Herman Wommack):  1-7

Hicks -
Anna Bell:  1

Annice Ewildi:  4, 6
Curtis Welton:  4
J W:  4
Kerolyn Suzanne:  4
William Jasper:  1

High -
Deborah Jean:  6

Hodges -
Teresa:  5

James -
 (name: James Elijah Wommack):  1-7

Jane -
Debra:  6

Jenkins -
Ebb Elijah:  1
Ethel Ewildi (aka: Punk):  1

Johnson -
Baylee Elizabeth:  6
Chandler David:  6
David Lynn:  6
Rayford Milton:  6

Kingston -
Carla Elizabeth:  3, 5
Jesse Keila:  5
Roger Allen:  3
Thomas Jefferson:  3

Kizer -
Robert Ray:  4
Taunya Rae:  4, 7
Timothy Lydell:  4

Lauinger -
Amberlyn Teresa:  6

Lynda -
 (name: Lynda Louise Martin):  3

Martin -
Glen:  6
Kamahinaohoku:  6
Leonard DeSoto:  3
Lynda Louise (aka: Lynda):  3

Matthews -
Frank McMurtry:  3
Karen Elizabeth:  3, 4

McNeely -
Allison Nicole:  6
John Arthur:  4, 6
Melissa:  6
Preston Wingo:  4

McPherson -
Martha Sue:  6

Moore -
Pearl Ethel Daisy:  3

Pat -
 (name: James Patrick Don Wommack):  3,

5
Perez -

Joseph D:  2
Powell -

Jane:  4
Punk -

 (name: Ethel Ewildi Jenkins):  1
Robinson -

Ruthie Mae:  2
Rogers -

Heather:  5

Saenz -
Velma:  4

Scott -
Ashlea Marie:  7
Grasea Mae:  7
Jaimie:  7
Mary Jane:  7

Shankles -
Nannie Ree:  3

Shaw -
Jimmy D:  4

Stephie -
 (name: Stephanie Mychelle Wommack):  3,

6
Sullivan -

Alice Geraldine:  4
Sutton -

Mary Elizabeth:  3
Tefteller -

Patsy Ann:  2, 3
Willie Nathan:  2

Teftteller -
Unnamed:  2
Clyde:  2

Thomas -
Sandra J:  4

Tucker -
Emma:  1

Uehara -
Tomi:  2

Welch -
Kelly L:  4

Womack -
Arthur:  1-7
John:  1-7
John Thomas:  1-7
John Thomas:  1-7
Lawrence:  1-7
William:  1-7
William:  1-7
William Charles Augustus:  1-7

Wommack -
Alma Leona:  1-3
Bobby Carol:  2-4, 6
Bonnie LaRue:  2, 3, 5
Brandy Teresa Dawn:  5
Della Mae:  2, 4, 7
Dorothy Louise (aka: Dottie):  2, 4, 6
E B:  1, 2, 5
Elga:  1
Eligah Griffin:  1-7
Eligah Vernon (Creek):  1
Elijah John:  1-7
Jaimie Lee:  4
James David (aka: David):  2, 3, 5, 6
Rev. James Elijah (aka: James):  1-7
James Elijah Carol:  6
James Frank:  1-7
James Herman (aka: Herm):  1-7
James Patrick Don (aka: Pat):  3, 5
Jason Carol:  3, 6
Jason Matthew:  5
Jessica Elizabeth:  5
Joey Marshal:  4
Juanita Marie:  2



9

Justin Patrick:  5
Kevin Dale:  2, 4
Leesa Renee:  3, 6
Marshal Eugene:  1, 2, 4
Mary:  2, 5
Merrill (Jack):  1
Michael:  4
Shirley Ann:  1
Stacie:  4
Stephanie Mychelle (aka: Stephie):  3, 6
Teddy Eugene:  2, 4
William Allen:  1-7

Womocke -
William:  1-7
William:  1-7

Womuke -
William:  1-7


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9

